

No. ____ - _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GUY ADAM ROOK,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD HOLBROOK,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANN K. WAGNER
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Vicki W.W. Lai
Chief Appellate Attorney
Federal Public Defender's Office
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 553-1100
Ann_Wagner@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Panel Opinion Drastically Departed from the Principles of Party Presentation When It Insisted That the Washington Supreme Court Did Not Mean What It Had Repeatedly Held.	7
II. The Panel Decision's Characterization of Justice Kennedy's <i>Harmelin</i> Concurrence Is the Subject of a Lopsided Circuit Split and Contradicts Decisions in Thirty-Six State High Courts.....	10
III. The Decision Below Was Wrong.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Superseded Memorandum Opinion, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 20-35139 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B: Amended Memorandum Opinion, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 20-35139 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)	8a
Appendix C: Order to File a Response, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 20-35139 (9th Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....	15a
Appendix D: Order Granting Panel Rehearing, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 20-35139 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)	16a

Appendix E: Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 20-35139 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022)	17a
Appendix F: Order Adopting Report and Recommendation, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 18-cv-0233 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 21, 2020).....	18a
Appendix G: Report and Recommendation, <i>Guy Adam Rook v. Donald Holbrook</i> , No. 18-cv-0233 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2019)	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	13, 17
<i>Gonzalez v. Duncan</i> , 551 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2012)	5, 12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	i, 2, 14
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. [Tara] Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	6, 18
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	i, 10, 17, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	12, 19
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	2, 9
<i>Smith v. Howerton</i> , 509 F. App'x 476 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	2, 5, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 961 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Brant</i> , 62 F.3d 367 (11th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Cardoza</i> , 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Cobler</i> , 748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 437 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 569 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , 445 F.3d 237 (3rd Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Prior</i> , 107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Reingold</i> , 731 F.3d 204 (2nd Cir. 2013)	11

<i>United States v. Sinjeneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 627 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	10
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	19
<i>Ylist v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	5

State Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011)	11
<i>Adaway v. State</i> , 902 So.2d 746 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Benjamin v. State</i> , 285 S.W.3d 264 (Ark. App. 2008)	11
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 213 P.3d 476 (Nev. 2009)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharma</i> , 171 N.E.3d 1076 (Mass. 2021)	13, 17
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 506 (D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Dodd v. State</i> , 879 P.2d 822 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	15
<i>Dunaway v. Commonwealth</i> , 663 S.E.2d 117 (Va. App. 2008)	11
<i>In re Coley</i> , 283 P.3d 1252 (Cal. 2012)	11
<i>In re Grisby</i> , 853 P.2d 901 (Wash. 1993)	6, 8
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 90 A.3d 910 (Vt. 2014)	11
<i>Kees v. Nohe</i> , No. 11-1465, 2013 WL 149614 (W.Va. Jan. 14, 2013)	16
<i>Knapp v. State</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1274 (Ind. 2014)	13
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 830 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	11
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 249 A.3d 768 (Del. 2021)	11
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 843 A.2d 463 (R.I. 2004)	11
<i>Olson v. State</i> , No. A-11004, 2014 WL 5799571 (Alaska App. Nov. 5, 2014)	11
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 633 N.E.2d 1074 (N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	11
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> , 115 N.E.3d 1238 (Ill. App. 2018)	11
<i>Phon v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.W.3d 284 (Ky. 2018)	11
<i>Rainey v. State</i> , No. 2019-CT-01651-SCT, 2022 WL 713379 (Miss. Mar. 10, 2022)	11
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 34 P.3d 148 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	15
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 769 (Wyo. 2017)	11
<i>State v. Adamcik</i> , 272 P.3d 417 (Idaho 2012)	11

<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	9
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006)	11
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 577 N.W.2d 575 (S.D. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 482 N.W.2d 883 (Wis. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	11
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	5
<i>State v. Fudge</i> , 443 P.3d 1176 (Ore. App. 2019)	11
<i>State v. Garreau</i> , 864 N.W.2d 771 (S.D. 2015)	11
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 235 P.3d 1203 (Kan. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 793 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 2011)	11
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 495 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2021)	9
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 844 S.W.2d 601 (Tenn. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 741 S.E.2d 727 (S.C. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 826 A.2d 1126 (Conn. 2003)	11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 997 P.2d 13 (Haw. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 58 P.3d 172 (Mont. 2002)	14
<i>State v. Juarez</i> , 837 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 558 P.2d 236 (Wash. 1976)	4
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 697 So.2d 22 (La. App. 1997)	11
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 446 P.3d 609 (Wash. 2019)	4
<i>State v. Morton</i> , 966 N.W.2d 57 (Neb. 2021)	11
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 745 A.2d 1165 (N.J. 2000)	14
<i>State v. Pribble</i> , 285 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. 2009)	11
<i>State v. Rickman</i> , 183 P.3d 49 (Mont. 2008)	14
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 497 N.W.2d 23 (Neb. 1993)	11
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 921 P.2d 495 (Wash. 1996)	3, 6, 8, 18
<i>State v. Rueda</i> , 975 P.2d 351 (N.M. App. 1998)	11
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 396 P.3d 867 (Ore. 2017)	11
<i>State v. Serpa</i> , 187 A.3d 107 (N.H. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 111 P.3d 12 (Haw. 2005)	13, 17
<i>State v. Stanislaw</i> , 65 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 791 A.2d 143 (Md. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 83 P.3d 970 (Wash. 2004)	8

<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 921 P.2d 514 (Wash. 1996)	8
<i>State v. Weitbrecht</i> , 715 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio 1999)	14
<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 722 S.E.2d 492 (N.C. 2012)	11
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 329 P.3d 888 (Wash. 2014)	15
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 993 P.2d 854 (Utah 1999)	15
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 276 S.E.2d 205 (W.Va. 1981)	16
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 454 P.3d 191 (Colo. 2019)	11
<i>Winchester v. State</i> , 246 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. App. 2008)	11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	i, 1, 3, 7, 10, 12, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

State Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.030	4, 20
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.522	4

Other

Craig S. Lerner, <i>Who's Really Sentenced to Life Without Parole?: Searching for "Ugly Disproportionalities" in the American Criminal Justice System</i> , 2015 Wis. L. Rev. 789 (2015)	20
